category “Downloads.” The details are also given under Section-II’ Instruction to Bidders’ as 

Annexure-B (‘Instruction for online Bid Submission’). 

7. PROCEDURE FOR PAYMENT OF BID FEES & EMD:  

7.1 Bid Fees 

a) Bidder shall make payment of non-refundable Bid fees of amount ₹ 2,360.00 (Rupees 

Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty) only inclusive of GST @18% online through “SB 

Collect” details of which is given in the Section-II Instruction to Bidders at Sl. No. 8.1. 

A copy of payment receipt to be uploaded in the e-tendering site falling which the bid shall 

not be considered.

[...]

c) Please ensure that payment of Bid Fee is made under “RHEP PARTIES” only in SB 

Collect. 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app

d) Payment of bid fee in any other mode will not be accepted. 

7.2 EMD: 

7.2.1 Through SB Collect 

a) Bidder shall make payment of refundable EMD of amount ₹ 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three 

Lacs Fifty Thousand) only online through “SB Collect” details of which is given in 

the section Instruction to Bidder at Sl. No. 8.1. A copy of payment e-receipt to be 

uploaded in the e-tendering site falling which the bid shall not be considered.  

7.2.2 Through Bank Guarantee 

a)     Bidders can also make payment of EMD in the form of Bank Guarantee from a 

nationalised/scheduled bank for an amount of ₹ 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifty 

Thousand) only, details of which is given in the section Instruction to Bidder at Sl. 

No. 8.2 

7.2.3 If submitted through Bank Guarantee, receipt of off-line documents should be before 

the specified date. 

7.2.4 Bids received online without EMD unless exempted shall be rejected.